
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 24 August 2017 
Our ref: Corporate Performance Review Working Party/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

04 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
A meeting of the Corporate Performance Review Working Party will be held at 7.00 pm on 
Monday, 04 September 2017 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, 
Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Campbell (Chairman); Councillors: Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dexter and Rusiecki 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Corporate Performance Review Working Party meeting 
held on 27 June 2017, copy attached. 

4. TDC CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 1 2017/18 (Pages 7 - 48) 

5. EK SERVICES Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR TDC 2017/18 (Pages 49 - 54) 

6. EAST KENT HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 2017/18 (Pages 55 - 64) 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 
 

 
 
Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Campbell (Chairman); Councillors Connor, Dennis, 
Rusiecki, Taylor-Smith and D Saunders 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: Crow-Brown and M Saunders 
 

 
205. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor Rusiecki proposed, Councillor Connor seconded and Members agreed that 
Councillor Campbell be the Chairman. 
 
Councillor Campbell in the Chair. 
 

206. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from the following Members: 
 
Councillor Jaye-Jones; 
Councillor Curran, substituted by Councillor Taylor-Smith; 
Councillor Dexter, substituted by Councillor D. Saunders. 
 

207. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

208. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
With only one Member who attended the previous working party meeting present and 
there being not enough Members to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
February 2017, Members took the minutes as read. 
 

209. Q4 TDC CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2016/17  
 
Members gave positive feedback to the good TDC fourth quarter corporate performance, 
particularly the trend of improvement. The working party also noted the comments of 
officers present that the April/May performance in Q1 of this year showed a continued 
positive trend. The working party thanked the staff for the positive performance. 
 
In response to Member query regarding reporting of Freedom of Information requests, 
officers agreed that a report would be provided of a breakdown of cases in order to 
provide more information for Members. Members made further observation as follows: 
 

 The proposed merger of some East Kent local councils was no longer going 
ahead, how would TDC manage future budgets towards 2021/22? 

 Household recycling was below target; 

 Where did beach and parks cleaning get reported in the performance report? 

 Can council use the media to send out a message on fly tipping? 

 Some residents are tipping their waste in council bins; 

 Officers could use the neighbourhood engagement meetings as a source for 
more public engagement; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 TDC could approach Ramsgate Town Council to add fly tipping adverts in the 
community magazine that is run by the town council in order to reach out to about 
16,000 households; 

 
Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources and Trevor Kennett, Head of Operational 
Services gave the following responses: 
 

 The potential merger offered the prospect of greater financial resilience for 
the four councils. In the absence of progress towards a new single council, 
TDC’s previous Medium Term Financial Strategy will prevail. We have plans 
for a sustainable future, albeit with significant risks, not least the uncertainty 
of government policy regarding local government finance; 

 TDC received some feedback regarding recycling – the recycle waste 
collected by TDC was the least contaminated compared to other 
neighbouring councils’ collections; 

 £400 fixed penalty for fly-tipping was having a deterrent effect. 20 tickets had 
been issued to date; 

 Council sends out fly-tipping adverts through various media including 
Facebook. Officers would continue to improve the message; 

 It was the residents ‘s responsibility to check that the companies they used to 
dispose of their waste were registered for such purposes as it was their 
responsibility to ensure that waste was disposed of appropriately; 

 Tipping into council bins was a challenge. However officers had issued out 27 
community protection tickets to offending individuals; 

 Officers will look to involve attendees at forums such as neighbourhood 
engagement meetings to build a pool of residents with whom a more 
qualitative approach can be adopted to consult on existing and future council 
services. 

 
Councillor Rusiecki proposed, Councillor Taylor-Smith seconded and Members 
recommended that the cleaning of beaches and parks be included in the corporate 
performance report as separate performance indicators from the next quarter moving 
forward. 
 
Members noted the report and thanked staff for the improvement in corporate 
performance. 
 

210. REPORT FOR TDC - EK SERVICES PERFORMANCE Q4 2016/17  
 
The working party received the EK Services performance report from Dominic Whelan, 
Director of East Kent Services. The report was positive as it reflected good performance 
across the services provided. 
 
EK Services were working on increasing the number of residents who use e-billing foe 
paying council tax. Staff training that had been provided had helped improve the 
processing of payments by the revenue and benefits payments team. 
 
The working party was also advised that EK Services (in partnership with TDC, CCC and 
DDC) recently received a national award for their ‘Behaviour Change’ work at the 
Municipal Journal Awards. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

211. EAST KENT HOUSING PERFORMANCE Q4 2016/17  
 
Ms Deborah Upton, CEx of East Kent Housing introduced the report and said that the 
performance was good across various activities. The complaints procedures were now 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



centralised and the organisation was in the process of recruiting a complaints officer. The 
expenditure on the capital programme had increased in the period under review and this 
was a welcome development. 
 
A Member asked a question regarding EK Housing’s response to government advice that 
local councils they should consider retro-fitting of fire proof measures (including 
sprinklers) in some of the tower block buildings owned by councils. In response Mark 
Anderson, Director of Property Services said that it was advisable to wait for the new 
anticipated legislation before taking any course of action. 
 
Mr Anderson also reported that East Kent Housing (EKH) had carried out inspections to 
check fire safety measures at the six tower blocks and completed new Fire Risk 
Assessments (FRA’s) for these. EKH is continuing to work with TDC, Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG) and Kent Fire and Rescue Services 
(KFRS) to respond to information requirements. EKH has additionally communicated with 
residents to provide reassurance about the safety of their homes and to remind them of 
evacuation plans in the event of a fire. 
 
Bob Porter, Head of Housing further added that validation checks are to be carried out at 
the blocks to give added assurance and double check that they comply with current 
building regulations. KFRS has also inspected Arlington House and were satisfied that 
these were appropriate. TDC officers in private sector housing department were part of 
the joint inspection team. There were no issues of concern that were raised from that 
inspection and therefore there were no issues of concern reported to the council following 
this inspection. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

212. AGREE A WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017/18  
 
There were no new issues raised at the meeting. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.00 pm 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Performance Report Quarter 1 2017-18 
 
Corporate Performance 
 Review Working Party 04 September 2017 
 
Report Author Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources 
 
Portfolio Holder Cllr Crow-Brown, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance 
 
Status Information 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision No 
 
Ward: All Wards 

 

Recommendation(s): 
To note the Council’s performance for the period up to 30 June 2017 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

All activities listed have been planned within the Council’s agreed budget.  
Remedial actions will usually be carried out within existing budgets, where this 
is not possible funding proposals will be taken through the appropriate 
channels in keeping with the Council’s established financial controls. 

Legal  There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 

Corporate This is the monitoring report agains
[...]
cted characteristic and people who do not share it 

X 
 

Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it. 

 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES  CORPORATE VALUES 

A Clean and Welcoming 
Environment 

  Delivering Value for Money  

Promoting Inward Investment 
and Job Creation 

  Supporting the Workforce  

Supporting Neighbourhoods   Promoting Open Communications  

 
 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan (CP) 2015-2019 was approved by Council on 15 October 

2015. It sets out three key priorities the Council will focus on over the next four years with 
three corporate values that identify the way the council will work in order to deliver its 
priorities. 
 

1.2 Annex 1 shows trend information on Key Performance Indicators and contextual information 
to ascertain the progress of the District against the corporate priorities and values. 
 

1.3 Annex 2 outlines the key focus for the council with timescales aligned to the corporate 
priorities and values. 
 

1.4 Annex 3 outlines highlights to date, aligned to the corporate priorities and values. 
 

1.5 Annex 4 outlines highlights the changes in targets from the 2016-17 Q4 report. 
 
 

  

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



 
2.0 Current Performance  

 
2.1 The information attached outlines the Council’s performance for the quarter ended 30 June 

2017. The following table summarises performance against targets: 

Summary of RAG rating 

Section of Report R A G 

Clean and Welcoming Environment 3 0 3 

Supporting Neighbourhoods 5 0 1 

Promoting Inward Investment and Job Creation 0 0 3 

Statistical Information 2 1 0 

Partner Performance 4 1 6 

Total 14 2 13 

 
 
3.0 Options 
 
3.1  Corporate Performance Review Working Party to note the content of this report and make 

any recommendations.  
 
 

Contact Officer: Ramesh Prashar – Head of Financial Services 

Reporting to: Tim Willis – Director of Corporate Resources 

 
Annex Lis
[...]
 to reduce these 
figures further is expected over the next 
quarter. 

 
 

 
Public opinion of the Street Cleaning Service 
(annual survey) 

 

Working hard to 
improve the 
cleanliness of our 
streets 

 

  

Target: 5.0% Lower figure is better

0.2%
1.7%

9.0%
10.6%

0%

5%

10%

15%

J
u

n
-

2
0
1

4

J
u

n
-

2
0
1

5

J
u

n
-

2
0
1

6

J
u

n
-

2
0
1

7

Target: 7.0% Lower figure is better

0.0% 0.6%

10.0%

17.0%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

J
u

n
-

2
0
1

4

J
u

n
-

2
0
1

5

J
u

n
-

2
0
1

6

J
u

n
-

2
0
1

7

Target: 1.4% Lower figure is better

1.0% 1.1%

1.7%

0.3%

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

J
u

n
-

2
0
1

4

J
u

n
-

2
0
1

5

J
u

n
-

2
0
1

6

J
u

n
-

2
0
1

7

Page 21

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



 

 
Public opinion of the Recycling Service 
(annual survey) 

 

Working hard to 
improve public 
perception of 
recycling. 

 

 
Public opinion of Parks and Open Spaces 
(annual survey) 

 

 

  

Page 22

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



Supporting Neighbourhoods 
 

R 
% of anti-social behaviour service requests responded to in the service standard 
response time 
(rolling 12 months) 

 

This is a new measure that has not 
previously been a focus. As this graph 
demonstrates there has been an 
inconsistent response time to requests 
for service which is something we aim 
to improve by introducing this 
indicator.  There has been a 38% 
increase in anti-social behaviour service 
requests since June 2016  and the first 
quarter presented some teething 
problems, but these have been 
addressed so there should be a 
noticeable improvement in quarter 2.  
 

 

 
Number of Crimes per 1,000 of the population 
(rolling 12 Months) (LI300)  

 

The data for all recorded victim-based 
crimes for Thanet shows an increase. 
The Police force has previously stated 
that an increase in public confidence in 
reporting crime, improved recording 
practices, the introduction of new crime 
types and the inclusion of offences not 
previously recorded have all influ
[...]
ng solutions for 
households to enable them to move out 
of temporary accommodation more 
quickly. Efforts are being made to explore 
alternative options, particularly in the 
private sector. 

 
 

 
Number of empty homes in the district  
(empty for more than 6 months) 

 

The council’s proactive stance on tackling empty homes has contributed to the steady decline in the number 
of empty properties in Thanet since 2008. However, according to recently released Government figures, the 
number has risen for the first time is some years. The reasons for the increase are not entirely clear. The 
increasing trend has also been seen in both neighbouring districts of Dover and Canterbury, where the 
percentage increase in the number of long term empty homes last year was higher than that experienced by 
Thanet. Nevertheless, Thanet still has more empty homes than any other district in Kent. The council 
continues to be the highest performing authority in Kent, having brought more homes back into use than any 
other. We have implemented a renewed focus on empty homes intervention with the successful appointment 
of a new Empty Property Officer. Empty homes will be included as a priority area within the Council’s 
Housing Strategy, due for review during 2017. 

  

Target: 38 Lower figure is better

38
34

40

51 53

42

30

40

50

60

Ju
n

-

2
0

1
2

Ju
n

-

2
0

1
3

Ju
n

-

2
0

1
4

Ju
n

-

2
0

1
5

Ju
n

-

2
0

1
6

Ju
n

-

2
0

1
7

Page 25

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



Promoting Inward Investment and Job Creation 
 

 
Count of Enterprises in Thanet 
(nomis data) 

 

Thanet Continues to see a growth in 
new enterprises and this reflects the 
confidence businesses are showing in 
the area. 

 

 
All people - Economically active - In employment 
(nomis data) 

 

Over the last three years employment 
levels have continued to increase.   
  
Thanet has successfully reduced the 
employment gap compared to other 
areas of the South East. 

 

G 
Major Planning Ap
[...]
 these key areas and we have introduced a new Team 

Leader to invigorate and assess the performance regime. In addition, the new Digital 

Benefits technical solution (see new initiatives) should help ease pressure on this 

service area. 

 

2.2 Benefits – Accuracy. In the same service area and linked to the processing of claims, 

the percentage of correct benefit decisions is also slightly below target at 95.7% 

accuracy (target 96.5%). The quarter was impacted due to a lower than expected 

standard of performance in May and we introduced an improvement strategy under 

the new Team Leader since which the performance in June has climbed back up 

towards target. 

 

2.3 Customer Services – Average Call Waiting Time. The performance within the 

Customer Services Contact Centre is below target at an average wait time of 74 secs 

(target 50 secs). This is due to significant pressure within Customer Services caused 

in part to the level of calls increasing in April due to end of year billing and changes to 

CTS scheme; impact of elections on call volumes and staffing levels in May and June 

and an increased level of more difficult calls. Additionally, the introduction of the new 

Telephony system meant the Call Centre had technical issues relating to the 

automated call management system temporarily being out of service (see new 

initiatives below). 

 

2.4 Collection Rates. Collection of Council Tax and Business Rates is broadly in line with 

the year on year comparison and we have no concerns at this stage. 

 

2.5 HR. HR performance was on target throughout the period. However, a new set of 

performance measurement is proposed that is more relevant and measurable than 

the existing indicators. HR have presented a new Service Delivery approach to each 

of the Council Corporate Leadership Teams and this will be implemented shortly. 

 
3.0 Key Initiatives/Outcomes 
 
3.1 The new Telephony system has now gone live; this was a successful and fairly 
[...]
cted 99.07% 98.20% 32.64% 32.64%

£ of Business Rates collected £34,391,108 £11,202,923

% of Service Desk calls resolved within agreed target response time 96.00% 95.00% 96.00% 96.00%

% of incidents resolved within one working day 70.00% 50.00% 73.00% 73.00%

% of incidents resolved within three working days N/A New PI 80.00% 86.00% 86.00%

% Availability of email service 100.00% 97.50% 99.83% 99.83%

% Availability of the corporate website 99.98% 99.50% 99.84% 99.84%

Average call waiting time in minutes 00:00:48 00:00:50 00:01:14 00:01:14

 % of calls dealt with by automation 34.33% 33.00% 39.69% 39.69%

Calls answered within 15 seconds 95.00% 80.00% 99.00% 99.00%

Calls answered at first point of contact 98.00% 80.00% 98.00% 98.00%

Emails responded to within 3 days 92.00% 80.00% 93.00% 93.00%

Contract of employment within 4 weeks 100.00% 80.00% 100.00% 100.00%

EKS Services to Thanet benefit claimants:

EKS Services to TDC staff and customers: Computers and phones:

HR Services to TDC Managers and Employees:

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EAST KENT HOUSING PERFORMANCE Q1 
 

 

Corporate Performance  
Review Working Party 04 September 2017 
 

Report Author:  Deborah Upton, CEx of East Kent Housing 
 

Status:  For Information  
 

Classification: Unrestricted 
 

Key Decision:  No 
 

Ward:  All Wards 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 

To note the contents of the report. 
 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick 
those relevant) 

  CORPORATE VALUES (tick 
those relevant) 

 

A clean and welcoming 
Environment   

x  Delivering value for money x 

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation 

  Supporting the Workforce  

Supporting neighbourhoods  x  Promoting open communications  

 

Executive Summary:  
 

The following report sets out EKH performance for the first quarter of the year 2017-18. The 
following report contains an executive summary to accompany a detailed report by 
performance indicator. 
 
Compared to our 2016-17 year-end position, performance this quarter has: 
 

 improved in 11 indicators  

 dropped in 5 indicators 
 

Out of a total of 16 targeted KPIs, 12 were in target at the end of quarter. 
 

Key points: 
 

 Arrears performance has dipped and is outside target at 1.62% of the projected annual 
rental income (target 1.50%); however, this is consistent with annual trends and is still 
high-performing (upper quartile) 

 Void performance is exceeding target at 7.74 days excluding major works (target 15) and 
12.74 days including major works (target 23.5); this is high-performing (upper quartile) 

 Responsive repairs (Mears) is in target for all indicators 

 Heating and hot water repairs (P&R) has met or is close to target in May and June, but 
April data is missing 

 There were 9 properties without a valid LGSR at end of June (although all were in the 
process of forced entry) 

 Complaints performance has improved on 2016-17 with 88.89% on time (average of 8.78 
days) but remains outside of target 

 

This report is for information and discussion 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 This reports sets out performance for the Q1 period in respect of EKH and the 

provision of services to Thanet District Council. 
 
1.2 Challenging targets were set at the start of the 2017-18 year to maintain or improve 

performance and particular areas of importance in relation to this are set out below for 
information. 

 
2.0 Income collection 
 
2.1 Performance on income collection has dropped this quarter with current tenant 

arrears, former tenant arrears and garage arrears all higher than at year-end. At 
1.62% of the annual rental income, performance on current tenant arrears falls 
outside the annual target of 1.50%. However, targets are set as a year-end position 
which the Income team work towards throughout the year.  For this reason, the target will 

not normally be achieved until year-end. 
 
2.2 Due to the w
[...]
r, this is based on 2 months data only (May and June) as 
performance data for April is not available. We moved to a new contractor, P&R, on 1 
April, and they advised us that the data provided by the previous contractor was corrupted 

Page 56

Agenda Item 6



and as a result they were unable to use and provide accurate data for April. This problem 
has now been remedied. 

 

4.3 We also monitor gas servicing in relation to the number of properties without a valid 
Landlord Gas Safety Record (LGSR). At the end of the reporting period (30 June 
2017) 9 properties were showing as not having a valid LGSR. We have met with P&R’s 
Managing Director to discuss this, and again he has advised that the corrupt data had 
caused issues, and that they were also catching up from outstanding services from the 
previous contractor. However all overdue gas services were as a result of non-access 
and forced entry appointments were booked. At the date of writing we are advised that 
only 1 is now outstanding. 

 
5.0 Customer Satisfaction & Complaints 
 
5.1 Customer satisfaction for day-to-day responsive repairs remains very high, at 99.8% 

for Q1 (target 98%). Satisfaction with heating and hot water repairs dipped in Q4 (as 
the contract was coming to an end), causing the year-end figure to miss the target at 
96.66%, but is now showing at 100% at Q1 (target 98%). Customer satisfaction with 
repairs also places EKH within the upper benchmarking quartile on HouseMark 
(threshold 96.84). 

 

5.2 Complaints performance has improved since Q4 taking an average of 8.78 days to 
respond to a complaint (target 10). 88.89% of complaints were closed on time (target 
90%). Therefore further improvement is still required in this area. We are currently 
recruiting to a complaints officer post, which will ensure that we capture and respond 
to all complaints and learn from them, and this indicator should therefore improve. 

 

6.0 Capital Programme 
 
6.1 Spending on our capital programme was a challenging area of performance in 2016-

17. At 97.35%, our spending at year-end was close to target and, with the support of 
the Thanet District Council Client Officer and Finance Team, we improved upon the 
predicted level of underspend (reported at Q3). 

 
6.2 At Q1, the current capital spend is 2.37%. This is lower than the position at Q1 last year 

(9.51%). However, at this early stage of the year low levels of spend are not to be 
unexpected; many transactions in the first quarter are offset by accruals at the end of the 
financial year reversing. 

 
7.0 Tenant Health & Safety 
 
7.1 Whilst the Working Party do not directly monitor any health and safety performance 

indicators, members were briefed on fire safety issues at the last meeting and we thought 
an update in this area might be helpful. 

 
7.2 Kent Fire & Rescue (KFRS) have completed inspecting all tower blocks within Thanet, 

and have issued fire deficiency notices for four of the blocks, and we anticipate that we 
will receive the same notices for the remaining two blocks, raising similar issues. 
Individually the deficiencies identified relate to minor issues, however a number of these 
interlink and can only be addressed by replacing entire systems where the technology 
interfaces do not have sufficient capacity, for example between door entry systems, lifts 
and automatic opening vents. Where these have been identified, we are getting proposals 
from specialists consultants in order to provide cost estimates for works. 

 
7.3 We completed new Fire Risk Assessments (FRAs) of all tower blocks, and these did not 

show anything new or unexpected.  Our joint visits with KFRS helped shape our FRAs, 
and thinking around fire safety has moved on since the Grenfell Tower tragedy and much 
more caution is being exercised in relation to existing fire safety ventilation systems. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



 
7.4 We continue to undertake weekly tests of the fire alarms in “live” mode, and we 
[...]
………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 TDC Corporate Performance Report Quarter 1 2017/18
	Annex 1 - Key Performance Trends
	Annex 2 - Key Focus
	Annex 3 - Highlights
	Annex 4 - Performance Target History

	5 EK Services Q1 Performance Report for TDC 2017/18
	EK Services Q1 2017-18 Performance for TDC (2)
	Sheet1


	6 East Kent Housing Performance Report Q1 2017/18
	Annex 1 - Q1 2017-18 EKH Thanet performance WP DATA report 24.08

	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Campbell (Chairman); Councillors Connor, Dennis, 
Rusiecki, D Saunders, M Saunders and 1 vacancy 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Crow-Brown 
 

 
213. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following members: 
 
Councillor Dexter, substituted by Councillor M. Saunders; 
Councillor Curran, substituted by Councillor D. Saunders. 
 

214. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

215. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor D. Saunders proposed, Councillor Connor seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 27 June 2017. 
 

216. TDC CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 1 2017/18  
 
Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources introduced the report and made the following 
highlights: 
 

 The corporate performance was good for the period under review; 

 Targets in some instances have been removed after consultation with Service 
areas and it was concluded that they were no longer relevant; 

 These targets have been replaced by more challenging ones in most cases; 

 Most of the targets removed were ‘green’ as opposed to ‘amber’ or ‘red’. 
 
Members made the following comments and observations: 
 

 Streets with litter below expected levels – there are more stringent inspections 
now underway. However the levels have increased from 1.7% to 10.6% over a 2 
year period, why? 

 Detritus has jumped up to 17% in two years; 

 Residents have raised some concern about the areas that the mechanical 
sweepers cannot reach because of on-street parking; 

 Mechanical sweepers may not be able to reach pavements; 

 Mechanical sweepers do a superb on especially during major events like festivals 
as they do get rid of litter in a short space of time; 

 The pier in Broadstairs does need sweeping up; 

 Public opinion surveys on street cleaning, recycling and parks and open spaces, 
there is a marked deterioration in public perception. Is it because the council is 
asking the same question? 

 Crime statistics has gone up. Why? 

 There were no figures for ‘Count of Enterprises in Thanet.’ 



2 
 

 Information on the number of days to deal with reports/complaints of anti-social 
behaviour (ASB) has been removed from this report. why? It is important to have 
the information to know how long it takes council to come to a closure of a 
complaint; 

 Number of average sickness per employee has gone down and this was good 
news. 

 
Tim Willis, Trevor Kennett, Head of Operational Services and Helen Havercroft, Head of 
Growth and Development gave the following responses: 
 

 There was now a much more robust inspection system and its now a statutory 
instrument in the code of practice for litter collection; 

 The stats are much more accurate; 

 With mechanical sweepers that were introduced, there is an officer expectation 
now that the levels of litter will go down in the coming quarters; 

 From October there will be change in how manual sweepers were deployed as 
they will be deployed from a central point to give more direction on what is being 
done. This will build flexibility for the teams; 

 Mechanical sweepers do clean some pavements in some cases; 

 The pier in Broadstairs will indeed be attended to and swept; 

 Public opinion graphs are a once a year snapshot. The figures would have been 
taken in November 2016. This is the same information that is published every 
quarter; 

 From this point on there will be residents’ surveys to be conducted starting with 
the one in October and it will not be self-selected sample, but samples by 
geographic locations. Ongoing surveys will be on different issues relating to 
services; 

 Crime statistics would best be answered by Kent Police. Members could raise 
this question at the Members Briefing on 05 September 2017; 

 Council receives data on inward investment regarding new enterprises from 
Nomis data and this has not yet been released for 2017; 

 With regards to ASB, it is more targeted performance measure to focus on our 
response times from initial contact rather than dealing with the whole ASB issue 
as was previously reported corporately as the new target is within our control. 
This is not to say that we do not continue to monitor our performance internally on 
other areas of the ASB response. 

 
Members noted the report. 

 
217. EK SERVICES Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR TDC 2017/18  

 
Dominic Whelan, Director of East Kent Services (Shared Services) led discussion on this 
item and made the following comments: 
 

 The processing of benefits applications for this quarter was slightly below target. 
The team are working on correcting the situation and reviewing processes which 
will hopefully improve the situation; 

 Average call waiting time is also slightly below target but this is primarily due to 
specific events occurring in this quarter including an increase in complex calls 
(which take longer) following, as an example, the introduction of the new Council 
Tax Support Scheme and also a large amount of calls in relation to the Election 
(residents calling about postal votes for instance);  

 In addition the introduction of the new telephone system had some technical 
challenges including a temporary failure of the automated call handling system 
which meant that there was much larger volume of manual call handling than 
normal; 



3 
 

 However, it was also highlighted that there is a general increase in pressure 
within the customer service and revenues & benefits teams from the ongoing 
resource pressure as work is being handled by less staff as vacancies are help 
open or removed due to financial pressures. 

 
Members observed that most of the targets were met and adequate explanations had 
been given to Members in instances where there were slippages in performance. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

218. EAST KENT HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 2017/18  
 

Ms Deborah Upton, CEx of East Kent Housing introduced the report and gave the 
following summary of highlights: 

 

 P&R, a new contractor for heating and hot water repairs was contracted as from 
April this year. There has been a problem with data handover between old and 
new contractors, and this has affected the availability for this quarter by the new 
service provider; 

 Gas servicing - 9 properties were without certificates at the end of the quarter, 
although in the process of forced entry. However the current position is that all 
properties have a certificate and compliance is 100% across EKH; 

 Capital programme is under target; 

 Void performance has been incredibly strong in this quarter; 

 Arrears are showing behind target, as this is a year-end target and would always 
be the case in the first quarter of each year. 

 
Members thereafter asked questions and made the following comments: 
 

 HRA capital spend is only 2.37% in Q1. Was this because EKH was waiting for a 
significant capital programme to start before supplying the information on 
performance for this item? 

 Universal Credit roll-out - has it has any impact on rent payment? 
 
Ms Upton and Mark Anderson, Director of Property Services (EKH) gave the following 
response: 
 

 EKH has just concluded the stock condition survey for all the partner local 
councils. This identified that some of the assumptions used in the budget build 
were not accurate and hence the budget figures were too high in some areas. ; 

 There is a need to change the focus of the budget during the year as it was 
important that money was only spent on areas where work was necessary, not 
just to meet target; 

 Royal Crescent – This makes up a large part of the budget, with very high costs, 
and there is a need to carry out an options appraisal to identify the options for the 
future, of which carrying out the work is one 

 Universal Credit has not had a substantial impact on rent payments during this 
quarter, however two more postcode areas had a Universal Credit rollout in July 
with more to follow in September; 

 Pilot studies indicate that there will be a high impact in the first six months of 
applicants receiving Universal Credit; 

 EKH is working on sustainability strategies keep residents in their tenancies and 
avoid rent arrears where possible. It is hoped that this will mitigate the impact of 
Universal Credit. 

 
Members noted the report. 
 



4 
 

 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.30 pm 
 
 


